State of Arkansas	
81st General Assembly A Bill	ACT 1148 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997	HOUSE BILL 1097
By: Representative Young	
For An Act To Be Entitled	
"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED 6 6-18-20	l(b) TO
REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ADULT EDUCATION CLASS HOURS T	HAT
STUDENTS WHO ARE ENROLLED IN ADULT EDUCATION AND E	MPLOYED
FOR THIRTY (30) OR MORE HOURS PER WEEK ARE REQUIRE	D TO
ATTEND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
Subtitle	
"TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ADULT EDUCATION	•
CLASS HOURS THAT STUDENTS WHO ARE	
ENROLLED IN ADULT EDUCATION AND EMPLOYED	ı
FOR 30 OR MORE HOURS PER WEEK ARE	
REQUIRED TO ATTEND."	
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK.	ANSAS:
SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 6-18-201(b)(7)	and (8) are amended
to read as follows:	
" $(b)(7)$ The adult education program shall require,	for continued
enrollment, a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week of cla	ass attendance and
instruction; provided, however, that a minimum of ten (10) hours shall be
required for any student who is employed for thirty (30)	hours or more each
week;	
(8) The student, the student's parents, guard	dians, or persons in
loco parentis, and the administrative head of the adult ed	ducation program
agree in writing that the student will attend $\frac{1}{2}$	f twenty (20) the
requisite number of hours per week and maintain appropria	te conduct as
outlined in the local adult education program student hand	dbook;"
	By: Representative Young For An Act To Be Entitled "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED & 6-18-20: REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ADULT EDUCATION CLASS HOURS T STUDENTS WHO ARE ENROLLED IN ADULT EDUCATION AND E FOR THIRTY (30) OR MORE HOURS PER WEEK ARE REQUIRE ATTEND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." Subtitle "TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF ADULT EDUCATION CLASS HOURS THAT STUDENTS WHO ARE ENROLLED IN ADULT EDUCATION AND EMPLOYED FOR 30 OR MORE HOURS PER WEEK ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND." BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated & 6-18-201(b)(7) to read as follows: "(b)(7) The adult education program shall require, enrollment, a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week of cla instruction; provided, however, that a minimum of ten (10) required for any student who is employed for thirty (30) I week; (8) The student, the student's parents, guare loco parentis, and the administrative head of the adult er agree in writing that the student will attend a minimum or requisite number of hours per week and maintain appropriate

36

1	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
2	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
3	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
4	
5	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
6	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
7	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
8	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
9	act are declared to be severable.
10	
11	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
12	hereby repealed.
13	
14	APPROVED: 4-07-97
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	

35